14 Plow Assembly

2.

Open the frame crate and set aside the
power unit box, headlamp boxes and parts
box for later. Carefully lift the frame assem-
bly from the crate by wrapping hoist straps
or padded chains around both ends of the
2 1/2 inch square tube at the back of the
frame assembly.

Remove the 3/4 inch hex bolt, arrow 1 in
drawing 5420, and two 1/2 inch hex bolts,
and spacers, arrow 2, from the push frame.

DWG. NO. 5420A

Align the push frame hitch plates with the
pivot hole in the moldboard tube, then re-
assemble the 3/4 inch hex bolt, slotted nut
and cotter pin. Install the nut so that the as-
sembly is secure, but frames will pivot.

Reassemble the two 1/2 inch hex bolts,
spacers and lock nuts at their original loca-
tions and fully tighten hardware.

Remove clevis pins from the rod ends of the
two angling cylinders. Loosen the plugs in
the cylinder ports and extend the cylinder
rods to the lugs on the back of the mold-
board. Pin the rods between the lugs with
the clevis pins and cotter pins.

Tip the moldboard and frame assembly
to its working position with a hoist or fork
truck. Pin the parking stand to hold the
square tubes of the push frame parallel to
the ground.

Lower and Pin Parking Stand

DWG. NO. 5251A

Swing the lift frame up to its approximate
working position and hold with a hoist or fork-
lift for assembly of the lift mechanism. The
bottom surface inside the two prong receiver
channels should measure approximately 10
inches above the ground in the working posi-
tion.

Locate the 3/4 inch x 4 1/4 inch hex bolt, 3/4
inch nylon insert lock nut and one 90° O-ring/
flare hydraulic fitting from the hardware bags
in the parts boxes.

Install the O-ring end of the 90¢ fitting into the
lift cylinder port so that the flared end points
toward the rod end and is directed down
about 20° from the cylinder centerline to pro-
vide clearance for installing the hose later.

20°

(% -

INSTALL FITTING ROTATED
DOWN ABOUT 20" FROM
CYLINDER CENTERLINE

DWG. NO. 6009

Bolt the upper lift links to the outside of the
two lugs on the lift frame, then pin the butt
end of the lift cylinder between the two lugs
on the frame assembly with the hardware
provided.



DWG. NO. 6007

Rotate the stop plate up to contact the spacer
bushing on the lift cylinder bolt. Gently push
back on the upper lift frame tube, then re-
lease to allow the weight of the frame to lock
the stop plate in place.

Transfer the hole pattern from the upper edge
of the moldboard to the snow deflector by one
of the two methods:

Clamp the deflector to the moldboard with
the top edges in line and the deflector cen-
tered along the blade, then mark the deflector
through holes in the moldboard.

Measure hole location on the moldboard,
then mark them on the deflector so they are
centered on the thick rib section.

DWG. NO. 6068

Drill 3/8 inch diameter holes in the deflector
at the marked locations. Bolt the deflector in
place with 5/16 inch hex bolts, flat washers,
lock washers and hex nuts from the hardware
bag.

Before assembling the headlamp brackets
on the lift frame tube, scrape a small amount

Plow Assembly 15

of paint from the three holes in each bracket
and from the four holes in the frame tube to
provide a good electrical ground for the turn
signals and parking lights.

Mount the headlamp brackets to the lift frame
tube with four 3/8 inch x 2 inch carriage bolts
and flanged lock nuts from the hardware bag
in the parts box.

Remove the LH and RH headlamps from their
boxes and mount on the brackets with hard-
ware from the headlamp boxes.

Use plastic tie straps to band headlamp ca-
bles above and below the brackets at the
locations shown to provide clearance for the
power unit cover rods later.

Refer to sections titled “System Check-Out”
and “Headlamp Aiming Procedure” in this
manual for aiming instructions.

PLASTIC
TIE

DWG. NO. 6312B

7. Assemble the side markers on the ends of
the moldboard with 5/16 inch hex bolts flat
washers and lock nuts.

DWG. NO. 6069



16 Plow Assembly

8. Locate two 45° O-ring/flare hydraulic fittings
in the hardware bag.

DWG. NO. 4205

Install the O-ring end of the fittings into
ports of the angling cylinders so that the
flare ends are nearly parallel to the mount
lugs of the push frame.

The fitting in the LH side angling cylinder
may have to be turned forward slightly later
to route the hydraulic hose to best avoid
interference with the latch handle and lift
links.

POWER UNIT INSTALLATION

NOTE: The following steps provide instruction
for installing the hydraulic power unit on model
10321 plows. Proceed to step 26 on page 23 to
continue assembly of model 10322 plows for use
on trucks with central hydraulic systems.

9. Before assembling the power unit on the lift
frame, scrape a small amount of paint from
the two mount holes in the lift frame to pro-
vide a good electrical ground for the turn
signals and parking lights.

Mount the power unit on the lift frame with
two 3/8 inch x 3/4 inch hex bolts and two 3/8
inch lock washers. The plastic reservoir of
the power unit should be to the left side of
the plow.

PORT C
LIFT CYLINDER

DWG. NO. 6484

Locate three 90° O-ring/flare adapters in the
hardware bag.

Turn the O-ring end of one adapter into the
top port of the power unit so that it points
about 45° to the right and to the rear when
viewed from the top.

Turn the other two 90° adapters into ports
A and B from the back of the power unit so
that the flare ends point straight down.

Three identical hydraulic hoses are in the
parts box. Each hose has a swivel nut on
each end that will assemble to the adapters
from the power unit and three cylinders.

Connect one hose to the fitting from the top
of the power unit, then route the hose ahead
of the lift frame tube before assembling to
the fitting from the lift cylinder.

>

=
DWG. NO. 6485

Connect the remaining two hoses to the fit-
tings from ports A and B at the back of the



10.

power unit. Route both hoses ahead of the
lift frame tube before assembling the hose
from port A to the LH side angling cylinder
and the hose from port B to the RH side
angling cylinder.

Identify the plow power cable assembly
and plow wiring harness in the parts box. A
ground wire harness for the solenoids is in
the power unit box.

The plow wiring harness has a 10-pin con-
nector on one end and the other end has
connectors labeled “DRIVER SIDE” and
“PSNGR SIDE” for the headlamps and four
loose wires with spade terminals.

The ground wire for the solenoids has one
wire 7 inches long and two wires 11 inches
long. There is a 1/4 inch ring terminal on
the common end and three spade recep-
tacles on the remaining ends.

NOTE: To prevent corrosion apply a light coat
of dielectric grease to all electrical connections
including ring and spade terminals.

DWG. NO. 6502

Refer to drawing 6502. Attach the ring ter-
minal of the solid red (or red-striped) wire
of the power cable assembly to the terminal
on the power unit at location 1.

Fasten the ring terminal of the solid black
wire of the power cable assembly, the ring
terminal on the black wire of the plow har-
ness and the ring terminal of the solenoid
ground wire harness to the terminal on the
motor at location 2.

Plow Assembly 17

Connect the three black wires of the ground
harness to solenoids S1, S2 and S3.

Connect the gray wire from the wiring har-
ness to solenoid S1. S1 extends the right
side of the plow to plow left.

Connect the tan wire from the wiring har-
ness to solenoid S2. S2 extends the left
side of the plow to plow right.

Connect the blue wire from the wiring har-
ness to solenoid S3. S3 lowers the plow.

Connect the RH headlamp to the wiring
harness end labeled “PSNGR SIDE” and
the LH headlamp to the end labeled “DRIV-
ER SIDE”.

Ensure connections are fully mated for
proper sealing. There should be no gaps
between connector halves. Secure these
cables to the frame with plastic ties.



18 Plow Assembly

T0
JOYSTICK CONTROL

. o

RED/WHITE STRIPE
TO VEHICLE ACCESSORY

ORANGE & BLACK
FEED HOT WITH KEY
WIRES TO SOLENOID ON ONLY

|~ ACCESSORY RELAY

ORANGE _| ]
— HEADLIGHT RELAYS
MOTOR .
SOLENOID = |
=
o BROWN TO DRIVERS
SIDE PARKING LIGHT
S~ WIRE
- YELLOW TO DRIVERS
SIDE TURN SIGNAL
GREEN TO CURB 1l WIRE
SIDE TURN SIGNAL DRIVERS SIDE
WIRE 5—PIN HEADLIGHT
CURB SIDE CONNECTOR PLUGS
5—PIN HEADLIGHT 10 PIN INTO HEADLIGHT ADAPTER
CONNECTOR PLUGS TO PLOW

INTO HEADLIGHT ADAPTER  (ATTACH TO PLUG MOUNT PLATE)
DWG. NO. 6477

Truck Battery On Passenger Side

WARNING: Disconnect truck battery be- 12. Determine the location of the vehicle bat-

&fore beginning electrical installation to tery. If the battery is located on the right

avoid shock hazard. (passenger) side or if there are two batter-

ies configured as a 12 volt system then pro-

NOTE: To prevent corrosion apply a light coat ceed to step 13. If the battery is located on

of dielectric grease to all electrical connections the left side of the vehicle, the wiring har-
including ring and spade terminals. ness will need to be modified.

The motor solenoid, underhood wiring harness,
power cable and joystick control box are located
in the parts box.

11. Refer to drawing 6477. Lay the harness in
it's approximate position for final assembly
with the 7-pin circular connector near the
drivers side firewall, the 10-pin connector
just left of center near the grill, the relays
near the drivers side inner fender and the
5-pin headlight connectors at the respective
headlights.



Plow Assembly 19

T0
JOYSTICK CONTROL

0—7 Pji/)

I

REMOVE TAPE & ORANGE,
RED, & BLACK WIRES

RED/WHITE STRIPE

TO VEHICLE ACCESSORY
FEED HOT WITH KEY
ON ONLY

ORANGE & BLACK
WIRES TO SOLENOID “H

FOLD OVER &
TUCK INTO LOOM

GREEN TO CURB

ACCESSORY RELAY
—__> HEADLIGHT RELAYS

| ORANGE

_____

MOTOR
SOLENOID

BROWN TO DRIVERS
SIDE PARKING LIGHT
WIRE

YELLOW TO DRIVERS
SIDE TURN SIGNAL
WIRE

CONNECTOR PLUGS
INTO HEADLIGHT ADAPTER

0od
SIDE TURN SIGNAL DRIVERS SIDE
WIRE 5—PIN HEADLIGHT
10 PIN CONNECTOR PLUGS
gUE\BN S}LDEiDUGHT 10 PLOW INTO HEADLIGHT ADAPTER

(ATTACH TO PLUG MOUNT PLATE)

DWG. NO. 6476

Truck Battery On Driver Side

Refer to drawing 6476. Remove the tape
from the black corrugated loom at the
points shown. Locate an Orange, Red, and
two Black wires. These wires connect to the
battery and motor solenoid. Remove the
four wires from approximately 33 inches of
the loom, making sure the Red and Black
wires are long enough to connect to the bat-
tery. Tuck these wires back into the loom as
shown in the drawing and retape the loom.

13. If there is no access hole in the drivers side
firewall then drill a 1-1/8 inch diameter hole.
Route the 7-pin circular connector through
the firewall into the cab compartment and
install the 4 inch grommet in the hole, if re-
quired.

CAUTION: Ensure that the relays will
& clear any hood lift/spring mechanisms
before installation.

14. Select an area near the drivers side fend-
er for the relays. Drill three 1/8” diameter
holes and secure the relays with #8 X 1/2
inch self-tapping screws from the hardware
bag in the parts box.

15. Splice the red with white stripe wire to the
vehicle’s switched 12 volt auxiliary electri-
cal circuit. This will prevent operation of the
plow without the vehicle key being on. This
wire controls the accessory relay that pow-
ers the control joystick and solenoids.

16. Connect the joystick control box to the 7-pin
connector inside the truck cab. Secure the
box at a safe location in the cab with the
strip of hook and loop fastener.



20 Plow Assembly

ORANGE

T0 PLOW
CONTROL

RED/WHITE STRIPE

YELLOW

TO PLOW
(ATTACH TO GRILL
MOUNT PLATE)

TO PLOW -~
(ATTACH TO GRILL
MOUNT PLATE)

WARNING: Ensure that the motor so-

& lenoid and associated wiring will clear

any hood lift/spring mechanisms be-
fore installation.

IMPORTANT: Do not over tighten nuts on the
motor solenoid terminals. Over-tightening causes
premature solenoid failure. Refer to torque speci-
fications on the solenoid.

17.

18.

19.

Select an area within 16 inches of the ve-
hicle battery for the motor solenoid. Using
the solenoid as a template, mark then drill
two 3/16” diameter holes and fasten the
solenoid with two 1/4 inch x 1/2 inch long
self tapping screws from the hardware bag
in the parts box. Connect the Black wire to
one of the small posts on the solenoid, con-
nect the Orange wire to the remaining small
post, polarity is not important.

Safely route the 10-pin circular connector
through the grill of the vehicle to a location
that will be easily accessible with the plow
attached.

Refer to drawing 6479. Install the under-
hood power cable by first connecting the
Black cable and the two Black wires from
the harness to the minus (-) post of the ve-
hicle’s battery. Connect the Red (or Red
striped) cable to the motor solenoid. Route
the power cable to the grill near the 10-pin
connector.

DWG. NO. 6479

Connect the red fused wire from the harness
and the 24 inch Red cable to the plus (+) ter-
minal of the battery or battery access post.
Connect the other end of the 24 inch Red
cable to the motor solenoid.

20. Remove the plug mount plate kit from the

hardware bag in the parts box.

Refer to Drawing No. 3900. Fasten the pow-
er cable connector to the clamp by inserting
the #6 x 1 inch machine screw through the
small hole in the connector, then through
the center hole of the clamp. Secure the
screw with a #6 lock nut.

Fasten the clamp to the mount plate with
the two #10 x 1-1/2 inch machine screws
and #10 lock nuts supplied.

Mount the 10-pin circular connector to the
mount plate with four #6 x 1/2 inch screws
and lock nuts such that the tab on the con-
nector will be up, as shown.

Assemble the mount plate and connector
covers to the vehicle grill with plastic ties.



Plow Assembly 21

DWG. NO. 3900

REF. PART REF PART
No. | NUMBER DESCRIPTION . hyvo | NuMBER DESCRIPTION QTy.
1 25011037 Clamp 1 6 |950-004-033 |Machine Screw #6 - 32 x 1/2 4
2 |700-10904 Machine Screw #6 - 32 x 1” 1 7 36716025 Nylon Lanyard 8” 1
3 1951-003-014 | Lock Nut #6 - 32 Nylon Insert 5 § 8 |367-001-011 |Cable Tie 14” 4
4 1950-004-076 |Machine Screw #10 - 24 x 1 1/2” 2 9 (25010278 Plug Mount Plate 1
5 1392-010-010 |Lock Nut #10 - 24 Nylon Insert 2 10 [36716002 Dust Cap 2
21. Locate three blue connector splices in the 22. Select the proper headlight adapter for your
hardware bag in the plow’s parts box. vehicle, specific instructions are included
with each Kkit.
The headlight adapter kit consists of two
identical adapters. Install the adapters ac-
SPLICE CONNECTOR cording to the instructions included with the
kit and connect to the 5-pin connectors of
the underhood wiring harness.
23. Secure all cables away from hot or moving
components with cable ties.
This completes the Electrical Installation.
24. At this point, the mount kit should be as-

DWG. NO. 4165

Using a blue splice, crimp the single brown
wire from the underhood harness into the
vehicle’s driver’s side parking light wire.

Using a blue splice, crimp the single yellow
wire from the underhood harness into the
vehicle’s driver’s side turn signal wire.

Using a blue splice, crimp the single green
wire from the underhood harness into the
vehicle’s curbside turn signal wire.

sembled onto the truck.

Prongs from the truck mount kit should
be at a height that will slightly lift the plow
frame when attaching the plow. Prong re-
ceivers on the plow frame should be paral-
lel to the ground when attaching the plow.
Apply powered graphite on the truck prongs
to help the plow to slide on and off more
easily.



22 Plow Assembly

Handle Pinned With Plow on Truck DWG. NO. 5691

Attach the plow onto the truck by driving the
truck prongs into the receivers on the plow
frame. Pull the latch handle into the frame
clevis to move sliders through the notches
in the prongs and receivers. Pin the handle
in the clevis with its klik pin.

Raise the parking stand to its highest posi-
tion and repin.

Connect the two electrical cables from the
plow to their corresponding receptacles on
the truck.

Select Hiniker Cold Flow hydraulic oil, or
an equivalent oil that meets military speci-
fication 5606 for plowing in extremely cold
temperatures.

Pour hydraulic oil into the power unit oil
reservoir until the reservoir is half full.

Angle the plow full left or right with the
cab control box inside the truck to fill the
angling cylinder with oil. Add more oil un-
til the reservoir is about 3/4 full. Do not
over-fill the reservoir.

Cycle the plow left and right and up and
down to purge any air trapped in the hy-
draulic system.

NOTE: New hydraulic cylinders will leak a small
amount of oil until packings become saturated
and produce a good seal. If leakage is exces-
sive, or if leaking continues after initial cycling,
tighten the cylinder packing nut in 1/8-turn in-
crements until leaking stops.

25. Fasten the power unit cover to the lift frame

bracket with two 1/4” X 3/4” screws, flat
washers and lock nuts from the hardware
bag in the parts box. Tighten the lock nuts
so that the assembly is secure, yet the cov-
er hinges freely.

DWG. NO. 6310

When the cover is closed, rods from the
latch handles should extend behind the
light brackets to hold the cover in place.

DWG. NO. 6070

This completes assembly of the model
10321 plow. Proceed to the system check-
out on page 29.



RELIEF VALVE INSTALLATION
FOR TRUCKS WITH CENTRAL HYDRAULICS

NOTE: The following steps provide instruc-
tion for installing the crossover relief valve and
headlight wiring on model 10322 plows for use
on trucks with central hydraulic systems.

26. Locate the crossover relief valve assem-
bly and 5/16 inch mounting hardware in the
parts box.

Before assembling the valve assembly to
the lift frame bracket, scrape the paint from
the two mount holes to provide a good elec-
trical ground for the turn signal and parking
lights.

DWG. NO. 6071

Refer to drawing 6071. Bolt the valve as-
sembly to the plow lift frame so that the flow
direction arrow points forward. Insert the
rear bolt from the bottom up, as shown, so
that the bolt threads are accessible when
installing the ground wire from the headlight
switch harness later.

27. Two identical hydraulic hoses are in the
parts box. Each hose has a swivel nut on
each end that will assemble to the adapters
from the relief valve and angling cylinders.

Assemble the 90° hose ends to the flared
adapters from the front of the relief valve.

Assemble the straight hose ends to the
flared adapters in the angling cylinders.

Plow Assembly 23

DWG. NO. 6072

28. The installer must provide three hydraulic
hoses between outlets in the truck and fittings
on the plow. Hose ends should have 9/16-18
JIC female swivels to mate correctly with fit-
tings on the plow. Ensure hose lengths are
adequate, and safely route hoses away from
sharp edges and hot surfaces. Secure hoses
with plastic tie straps.

Install one hose between the lift/lower hydrau-
lic outlet on the truck and the fitting in the lift
cylinder on the plow.

Install two hoses between the hydraulic out-
lets for the angling functions on the truck and
the two fittings from the back of the relief valve
assembly.

29. Locate the plow light harness in the parts box.
It has a 10-pin connector on one end and the
other end has connectors labeled “DRIVERS
SIDE”, “PASSENGER SIDE” and a black wire
with a 5/16 inch ring terminal attached.

NOTE: To prevent corrosion apply a light coat
of dielectric grease to all electrical connections
including ring and spade terminals.

Lay the harness along the lift frame tube with
the 10-pin connector toward the LH side of the
plow. Fasten the black wire with the 5/16 inch
ring terminal to the stud on the top of the relief
valve.



24 Plow Assembly

DWG. NO. 6197

Connect the RH headlamp to the wiring har-
ness labeled “PASSENGER SIDE” and the
LH headlamp to the wiring harness labeled
“‘DRIVERS SIDE”.

Ensure connections are fully mated for proper
sealing. There should be no gaps between
connector halves. Secure these cables to the
frame with plastic ties.

WARNING: Disconnect truck battery be-

&fore beginning electrical installation to
avoid shock hazard.

NOTE: To prevent corrosion apply a light coat

of dielectric grease to all electrical connections

including ring and spade terminals.

Remove the underhood light harness, and light
switch box from the parts box.

30. Refer to drawing 6195. Lay the underhood
harness in it's approximate position for final
assembly with the light switch connector near
the drivers side firewall, the 10-pin connec-
tor just left of center near the grill, the relays
near the driver side inner fender and the 5-pin
headlight connectors at the respective head-
lights.

31. Determine the location of the vehicle battery.
If the battery is located on the right (passen-
ger) side or if there are two batteries config-
ured as a 12 volt system then proceed to step
32. If the battery is located on the left side of
the vehicle, the wiring harness will need to be
modified.

TO
LIGHT SWITCH

U j

ON ONLY

O+
TWO BLACK WIRES

Q I\QRING TERMINAL

BATTERY

]
RED/WHITE STRIPE

TO VEHICLE ACCESSORY
FEED HOT WITH KEY

——TJ—=—HEADLIGHT RELAYS

BROWN TO DRIVERS
SIDE PARKING LIGHT
WIRE

YELLOW TO DRIVERS
SIDE TURN SIGNAL
WIRE

/ — <
GREEN TO CURB

SIDE TURN SIGNAL
WIRE

v

CURB SIDE
10 PIN

5—PIN HEADLIGHT
CONNECTOR PLUGS
INTO HEADLIGHT ADAPTER

TO PLOW
(ATTACH TO PLUG MOUNT PLATE)

DRIVERS SIDE

5—PIN HEADLIGHT
CONNECTOR PLUGS

INTO HEADLIGHT ADAPTER

Truck Battery On Passenger Side

DWG. NO. 6195



Plow Assembly 25

TO
LIGHT SWITCH

e

ON ONLY

REMOVE TAPE
& BLACK WIRES

e lfj
GREEN TO CURB

[
RED/WHITE STRIPE

TO VEHICLE ACCESSORY
FEED HOT WITH KEY

FOLD OVER &
TUCK INTO LOOM

———HEADLIGHT RELAYS

BATTERY

BROWN TO DRIVERS
SIDE PARKING LIGHT
WIRE

YELLOW TO DRIVERS
SIDE TURN SIGNAL
WIRE

SIDE TURN SIGNAL

/

WIRE
CURB SIDE 10 PIN
5—PIN HEADLIGHT TO PLOW
CONNECTOR PLUGS (ATTACH TO

INTO HEADLIGHT ADAPTER

DRIVERS SIDE

5—PIN HEADLIGHT
CONNECTOR PLUGS

INTO HEADLIGHT ADAPTER

PLUG MOUNT PLATE)

Truck Battery On Driver Side

Refer to drawing 6196. Remove the tape
from the black corrugated loom at the points
shown. Locate two black wires. These
wires connect to the battery. Remove the
two wires from approximately 33 inches of
the loom, making sure the black wires are
long enough to connect to the battery. Tuck
these wires back into the loom as shown in
the drawing and retape the loom.

If there is no access hole in the driver side
firewall then drill a 1 1/8 inch diameter hole.
Route the cable end with the two 1/4 push
on connectors through the firewall into the
cab compartment and install the 4 inch
grommet in the hole, if required.

32.

clear any hood lift/spring mechanisms

2 CAUTION: Ensure that the relays will
before installation.

33.

34.

35.

36.

DWG. NO. 6196

Select an area near the drivers side fender
for the relays. Drill two 1/8 inch diameter
holes and secure the relays with #8 x 1/2
inch self-tapping screws from the hardware
bag in the parts box.

Splice the red with white stripe wire to the
vehicle’s switched 12 volt auxiliary electri-
cal circuit. This will prevent operation of the
plow without the vehicle key being on. This
wire controls the light relays.

Install the 3/8 inch ring terminal with two
black wires to negative side of the battery.
This provides a ground for the plow park/
turn signal lights and the light relays.

Safely route the 10-pin circular connector
through the grill of the vehicle to a location
that will be easily accessible with the plow
attached.



26 Plow Assembly

4

DWG. NO. 6199
REF. PART REF. PART
No. | NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY. NO. | NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 1951-003-014 |Lock Nut #6-32 Nylon Insert 4 4 1367-001-011 [Cable Tie 14 In 4
2 |950-004-033 |Machine Screw #6-32 x 1/2 4 5 125010278 Plug Mount Plate 1
3 36716025 Nylon Lanyard 8” 1 6 |36716002 Dust Cap 1
37. Remove the grill mount plate from the hard-

38.

ware bag in the common parts box. The kit
will contain additional parts not used for this
installation

Refer to drawing 6199. Mount the 10-pin
circular connector to the mount plate with
four #6 x 1/2 inch screws and lock nuts such
that the tab on the connector will be up, as
shown.

Assemble the mount plate and connector
cover to the vehicle grill with plastic ties.

Locate three blue connector splices in the
hardware bag in the plow’s parts box.

Using a blue splice, crimp the single brown
wire from the underhood harness into the
vehicle’s driver’s side parking light wire.

Using a blue splice, crimp the single yellow
wire from the underhood harness into the
vehicle’s driver’s side turn signal wire.

Using a blue splice, crimp the single green
wire from the underhood harness into the ve-
hicle’s curbside turn signal wire.

SPLICE CONNECTOR

39.

40.

DWG. NO. 4165

Select the proper headlight adapter for your
vehicle, specific instructions are included with
each kit.

The headlight adapter kit consists of two iden-
tical adapters. Install the adapters according
to the instructions included with the kit and
connect to the 5-pin connectors of the under-
hood wiring harness.

Secure all cables away from hot or moving
components with cable ties.



Plow Assembly 27

DWG. NO. 6201

41.

Locate the light switch kit in the parts box. This
kit consists of a switch and a mounting enclo-
sure for switching the headlights between the
truck and the plow.

If the operator prefers, the switch can be re-
moved from the enclosure and installed in or
beneath the dashboard.

Route the portion of the underhood wiring
harness with the two 1/4 inch push-on con-
nectors through the hole in the rear of the en-
closure. Attach the wires to the back of the
switch as shown in the drawing. It doesn’t
matter which wire goes to which terminal. It
may be necessary to loosen the switch dress
nut to allow enough room to make the con-
nection. Use the wire tie to prevent the wires
from pulling out of the enclosure.

Assemble the cover to the enclosure using
the screws supplied with this kit.

Determine a convenient location to mount the
switchbox. A piece of hook and loop Velcro
is included for mounting the enclosure. Ap-
ply the Velcro to the back of the enclosure,
remove the adhesive covering, and press to
position the enclosure as preferred.

Tie the harness wires out of the way to pre-
vent them from becoming entangled or dam-
aged



28 Plow Assembly

42. At this point the mount kit should be assem-
bled onto the truck.

Prongs from the truck mount kit should be at
a height that will slightly lift the plow frame
when attaching the plow. Prong receivers
on the plow frame should be parallel to the
ground when attaching the plow. Apply pow-
ered graphite on the truck prongs to help the
plow to slide on and off more easily.

DWG. NO. 4199

Attach the plow onto the truck by driving the
truck prongs into the receivers on the plow
frame. Pull the latch handle into the frame
clevis to move sliders through the notches
in the prongs and receivers. Pin the handle
in the clevis with its klik pin.

DWG. NO. 5617A

Raise the parking stand to its highest posi-
tion and repin.

NOTE: Always place the light switch in the “truck”
position before connecting or disconnecting the
electrical cable to (from) the truck.

Connect the electrical cable from the plow
to the receptacle on the truck.

Cycle the plow left and right and up and
down to purge any air trapped in the hy-
draulic system.

NOTE: New hydraulic cylinders will leak a small
amount of oil until packings become saturated
and produce a good seal. If leakage is exces-
sive, or if leaking continues after initial cycling,
tighten the cylinder packing nut in 1/8-turn incre-
ments until leaking stops.



SYSTEM CHECK-OUT

NOTE: The power cable and wiring harness must
be connected between the snowplow and truck to
test the functions of the headlights and power unit.
Vehicle ignition must be switched on.

1. Move the headlight switch on the joystick con-
troller to the “TRUCK” position and turn on
the vehicle headlights. High and low beams
should operate on the truck.

2. Move the switch to the “PLOW” position.
Plow lights should operate in both high and
low beams. Vehicle headlights should be off.

3. Testthe parking lights and turn signals. Lights
on the plow and truck should operate at the
same time.

4. In an area clear of bystanders, test control
functions by raising and lowering the plow
and angling side to side.

To reverse the angle functions, exchange the
tan and gray wires on the power unit.

Raise and lower functions may be reversed,
as follows.

JOYSTICK CONFIGURATION

As supplied from the factory, the snowplow con-
troller raises the plow when the joystick is pulled

Plow Assembly 29

backward and lowers the plow when the joystick
is pushed forward. These functions can be re-
versed by reassembling the joystick switch and
face plate.

To reverse the face plate, pry the plate away from
the controller by inserting a small screwdriver
along the side of the plate at location 1 in drawing
5722. Flip the plate over, then reinstall by gently
squeezing the long sides together and sliding the
four tabs into slots in the controller top.

To reverse the joystick switch, remove four screws
from the back of the controller and remove the main
circuit board assembly from the case halves.

Gently pull on the edges of the small circuit board at
the base of the joystick switch to remove the switch
from the five pins on the main circuit board.

Rotate the switch 90°, then gently push the switch
back onto the five pins.

Insert the main circuit board assembly back into
the case top, making sure the joystick is properly
seated and the harness strain relief is inside the
case.

Reassemble the case with the four screws, check-
ing that wires are not pinched between bosses.

Test the controller on the snowplow or a plow tes-
ter to verify that raise and lower functions match
arrows on the face plate.

SWITCH, AS INSTALLED
AT FACTORY

REVERSED

SWITCH DWG. NO. 5722




30 Headlamp Aiming Procedure

HEADLAMP AIMING PROCEDURE

Park the vehicle with the plow attached on a
level surface 25 ft (7.6 m) from a flat, unob-
structed light-colored wall.

With no load on the vehicle other than the
driver, snowplow and rear ballast weight, in-
spect the vehicle for proper tire inflation and
broken or sagging suspension components.
Check functioning of any automatic vehicle
leveling systems and any specific manu-
facturer’s instructions pertaining to vehicle
preparation for headlamp aiming. Stabilize
the suspension by rocking the vehicle side-
ways.

Mark a vertical line (line 1) on the wall with

Refer to the following chart then mark a sec-
ond horizontal line below the first (line 5), as
required.

Headlamp Centerline Height

Vertical Aim Down

22 to 36 in (56 to 90 cm) 0

36 to 48 in (90 to 120 cm) 2in (5 cm) Down

48 to 54 in (120 to 140 cm)

4 in (6.4 cm) Down

Wipe the lamp lenses clean and check for
proper switching and function.

Activate the plow lamp HIGH beams to il-
luminate toward the wall. Focus the center
of the LH light beam on the intersection of
lines 3 and 5. Focus the center of the RH
light beam on the intersection of lines 4 and

black tape, or other means, directly ahead of 5.

the center of the vehicle.
Tighten the headlamp mounting hardware

to 70 ft.-Ibs. (95 N-m) maximum to hold the
headlamps in position.

Mark two additional vertical lines (lines 3 and
4) offset 20 1/2 inches (52 cm) from the first
line representing the distance between the
two plow headlamps.

3. Measure the height from the ground to the
center of the plow headlamps, then mark
a horizontal line (line 2) on the wall at that
same height.

VERTICAL CENTERLINE AHEAD
OF LH AND RH HEADLAMPS

HEIGHT OF

LAMP CENTERS
VERTICAL CENTERLINE AHEAD

VERTICAL CENTERLINE AHEAD OF RIGHT HEADLAMP

OF LEFT HEADLAMP
CENTERLINE \

OF SCREEN
3
VERTICAL AIM f=— VEHICLE AXIS
DOWN HEIGHT OF
N LAMP CENTERS
5 - _ _ 1 —
(7.6 m)

VERTICAL AIM
DOWN

HIGH—INTENSITY ZONES (SHADED AREAS) OF PROPERLY
AIMED HIGH BEAMS ON THE AIMING SCREEN
25 FT. (7.6 m) IN FRONT OF THE VEHICLE

DWG NO. 6598



Specifications

31

SPECIFICATIONS
Model 10321 Model 10322
Weight 938 Ibs. 894 Ibs.
Plow Width 10°
Plow Width at 31° 87"
Blade Height 30”

Cutting Edges

1/2” x 8" 1084 steel

High Beam Bulb

One # H1, 12v 55w

Low Beam Bulb

One # H7, 12v 55w

Turn Signal/Parking Bulb

One # 1157 heavy duty double contact
32/3 C.P. 12vdc

Recommended Hydraulic
Fluid

Hiniker Cold Flow
Mil Spec 5606 N/A
Or Equivalent

Hydraulic Fluid Capacity

2 qgts. N/A

Motor Solenoid

12VDC solenoid,

continuous duty, sealed N/A

Wiring Harness Fuse

10 AMP N/A

Hose Ends

9/16-18 JIC Female Swivel




32 Wiring Harness Schematic Diagram Model 10321

CAB CONTROL

J1
POWER
swa RED
_/ POWER 3
- ®
2 2120 - 172w R2
REVERSED B < 620 - 1/2W "
Q 1=/D*
‘ 3 ‘ 8 i °
2 [\
g BLACK ‘
Y © GROUND 4
‘ c 4 ‘ g iX
‘ i1 ‘ 3 ‘
3* *s 5 L
‘ 4 ‘ . SWS  BLACK/WHITE
1, e LIGHTS 7
hd S5 Ly <
‘ ‘ . i * LIGHTS
\0
L ¥
o
5
RY
NORMAL A 2 2  DOWN
. et TAN
1
o 5 - RIGHT 6 ‘
‘ 3 ‘ 3 RIGHT CR1 hd
N Py 2 <~
g ~ %
‘ 5 4 ‘ 4 P & ‘
jﬁ 3
‘ 2 4 ‘ RY
5 5 S5 LEFT
—
‘ ‘ ] GRAY
1
1 1 POWER AP - LEFT 5
‘ ‘ P . 2
1
@ CR29
L ¥
3
CR7
RY4
CR6
NI 4 ORANGE ‘
a le—% 1 MOTOR 1
CRS l -
D‘l Py 2 § ‘
[ (&)
%
3
BLUE
RYS DOWN 2




Wiring Harness Schematic Diagram - Model 10321 33

HARNESS EXTERNAL HARNESS

P1
oeD RL1 RL4 Js |PD
10 AMP
3 POWER 57 e\y\‘so RED 4 AWG RED e RED< <
BLACK M
| a5 BLACK o | o
RED/WHITE 86% + % g
ACC. SW. s J A4 A4
[acc. sv] 12 voLT
ACC. RELAY BATTERY MOTOR
SOLENDID
BLACK
4 GROUND 4 AWG BLACK \‘\
ORANGE i L J6 P6
‘ S S5 RED m
HIGH BEAM <
, EILGAETKS/WHNE * RL3 e~y } o 4 4 GREEN‘ 9 LB ‘
87a[ & I
~ s o e
e | Loy | L )
86 c|BlalnlE L
2 2YELLOW, = PAR
TELLDY (o ] J3
DRIVERS
85 BROWN SIDE
b YELLOW
DRIVERS
HIGH BEAM WHITE/RED K o
TAN RELAY SHOWN WITH &5
6 RIOUT GREEN/RED 2%AALPTHEE2DLIGHT ‘ | w
® RL2 YELLOW/RED " €2
87a 0 = S
L) = ol =z §
el o GREEN 2452 PasSENGER
REVAIPY | WHITE W Ul gl x SIDE
86 PASSENGER = J7 P7
RIGHT TuRn| C|B|A|D|E SIDE T
é ol 5. S e
T
WHITE HB
GRAY 55¢ Z J L B i i GREEN | g Le
5 LEFT ] COMMON LB
% -<- r'y 1
EEYAYBEAM 5 | 9 [m BLUE 3 3 BLUE
[rorsom}<e—) ol e ) |
35 I
= ol =z 2 2 YELLDW| = PAR
2 >4
> o
g Y
(@)
1 <
z _ L
ORANGE 6 ‘ 2l @l E
L moToR gl =L
7 312
8 oo
> W
YELLOW/BLACK o &
GREEN/WHITE 10
BLUE
2 DOWN 3
4
s

P2Je

DATE: 3-24-05
STR PLOW 2005

DWG NO. 5657




34 Wiring Harness Schematic Diagram Model 10322

CONTROL BOX

UNDERHOOD HARNESS

BLK BLK
BLKWHT | BLKMHT “é
0
- +
BATTERY
REDMWHITE A SH |HIGH BEAM]—<<——
LOW BEAM|—<— f
87a RL3 YELLOW 0 COMMON |
g T LEFT TURN “3
. M s | © 8|40 g3 |
5 VELLO ] Dg.'ggRs
HIGH BEAM WHITERED
% SHOWN WITH
RELAY GREENRED DUAL HEADLIGHT
@L.RLZ YELLOWRED ADAPTER
30 GREEN
o ;\ WHITE ) PASSENGER
C| B/ A D E
ﬁé RIGHT TURN|C| J4 SIDE
& % |[Low BEAM [ L F
LOW BEAM & COMMON
TR s
WHTRED 2
WHITE 1
YELLOW 6
GREEN 7
BROWN 8
YELLOWBLACK YELLOWBLACK 9
GREENMHITE GREENWHITE 10

P2




Wiring Harness Schematic Diagram - Model 10322 35

EXTERNAL HARNESS

J6 P6 — —
5 5RD |
1 1 WHITE | 9 |8
4 _4 GREEN| 9|8 \
‘ N
3 3 BIE,
\ i) ‘
2 2YEUOW, = | PARK‘
—
-/
DRIVERS
g m SIDE
w o %
u = E| - PASSENGER
= 3 B 3 SIDE
= 8 &) PT — —
5 5RED |,
! {WHITE | g |8
4 __4 GREEN| 9| \
| N
ABK BLUE 3. 3 BLE, ‘
2 WHTE_ | m i
1 WHITE 2 2YELOW, = PARK‘
6 YELLOW K —
< -/
7 GREEN
8 BROWN
9 YELLOWBLACK
10 GREENWHITE

J2

DWG NO. 6185




36 Power Unit - Model 10321

ISd 0091
ISd 0091

ISd 002¢C ‘W3LSAS ‘FATVA 431N38 — AYSAS
YIANMAD 3AIS 1437 FATIVA 43M3Y — ZAY
YIANMAD 3AIS LHOIY FAIWVA 43N3Y8 — LAY

N4 SAS

— A sAs

10 (©)F

.

J

Q2 O

fo

wis

HAANITAD 3dIS 1HIIY
H3AANITAD 3dIS 1437
JHIM NVL FAIM AVHO
/ \ [T
S 1 2
* Z
[AS) LS @
¢S
Vil Q> g
JdIM 3N14 S3ANITAD L1411
O 1d0Cd

LIN) dAMOd MOTd LHIIVHLS

DWG. NO. 6496




Power Unit - Model 10321 37

JdIM N8 — NMOA — ¢S
JdIM NVL — dN3LX3 1437 — ¢S
JdIM AVHO — ON3ILX3 1HOIY — IS

Mw AD L
— ISd 0022
A LA |d Y AM SAS
z | VA--A |
AN 1S A

: S
I—315

ISd 0091
jdn LAY
IS4 0091

ZAY

m
<

HY H1

—_— —_—

WvdIVIA LINIJdHID IITANVAUAAH LIN dHMOd

DWG. NO. 6075




38 Hydraulic Circuit - Model 10322

HYDRAULIC CIRCUIT DIAGRAM
MODEL 10322

= = op |
® ®
1600 PSI
N )|
i Y
1600 PSI
g_]
|
X
@ @
|( I(
X

DWG. NO. 6076




Hiniker Warranty 39
HINIKER WARRANTY

HINIKER SNOWPLOW LIMITED WARRANTY

The only warranty Hiniker Company (Hiniker) gives and the only warranty that any Hiniker dealer is authorized to
give on behalf of Hiniker is as follows: (NO EMPLOYEE OR REPRESENTATIVE IS AUTHORIZED TO CHANGE
THIS WARRANTY IN ANY WAY OR GRANT ANY OTHER WARRANTY.)

Hiniker warrants to the original purchaser of a Hiniker snowplow that Hiniker will repair or replace any defects
in material and workmanship that occur within two years from date of retail delivery except the following items:
Hiniker warrants that it will repair or replace any defects in materials or workmanship with respect to the paint
finish, any accessories, and service parts and components for a period of one year from date of retail delivery.

Hiniker’s obligation and liability under this warranty is expressly limited to repairing or replacing, at Hiniker’s
option, at an authorized Hiniker dealer location, the defective parts at no charge to the original purchaser.
HINIKER MAKES NO OTHER WARRANTY, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED AND MAKES NO WARRANTY OF
MERCHANTABILITY OR OF FITNESS FOR ANY PARTICULAR PURPOSE.

HINIKER’S OBLIGATION UNDER THIS WARRANTY SHALL NOT INCLUDE ANY TRANSPORTATION
CHARGES TO OR FROM THE AUTHORIZED HINIKER DEALER LOCATION OR ANY LIABILITY FOR
INCIDENTAL, INDIRECT OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGE OR DAMAGES OF ANY KIND FOR LOST PROFITS
OR DELAY. If requested by Hiniker, products or parts for which a warranty claim is made are to be returned freight
prepaid to our factory. Any improper use, operation beyond rated capacity, substitution of parts not approved by
Hiniker Company, or any alteration or repair in such manner as in our judgment affects the product materially and
adversely shall void this warranty.

Hiniker reserves the right to make improvements or changes to any of it's products without notice. Such
improvements or changes shall not trigger any obligation by Hiniker to update, modify or change any products
previously sold by Hiniker.

HINIKER does not warrant the following:

1. Used products.

2. Any product that has been repaired, modified or altered in a way not approved by Hiniker Company.

3. Depreciation or damage caused by normal wear, lack of reasonable and proper maintenance, failure
to follow Operators Manual Instructions, misuse, lack of proper protection during storage, or accident.

4. Parts replacement and service necessitated by normal wear or maintenance including, but not limited
to, cutting edges, hoses, snowplow skid shoes, blade marker guides and hardware.

5. Paint finish damage caused by normal wear.

Hiniker does not assume any liability for any damage to a motor vehicle resulting from the attachment or use of
a Hiniker snowplow. Compliance with applicable motor vehicle regulations is the responsibility of the installer.
Attachment of a Hiniker snowplow to a motor vehicle is at the risk of the purchaser.

It is the responsibility of the original snowplow purchaser to verify the original date of purchase.

A DELIVERY REPORT FORM must be filled out and received by Hiniker with 30 days of retail delivery at the
address below to initiate the warranty coverage.

HINIKER COMPANY
58766 240th St.
P.O. Box 3407
MANKATO, MN 56002-3407
PHONE (507) 625-6621 -- FAX (507) 625-5883
www.hiniker.com



